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ty having a population according to the last federal census of
not less than 49,000, nor more than 50,000, and having not less
than 24, nor more than 25, full and fractional townships. It
shall be under control of an individual owner or manager and,
if located in municipalities other than cities of the first, sec-
ond, and third class, it may be owned and operated by the
municipality as the governing body thereof shall direct.

Approved February 23,1961.

CHAPTER 26—S. F. No. 384
An act relating to a census of the feebleminded; provid-

ing for the access to records relating thereto; repealing Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Sections 252.11 to 252.1%.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer, feeble minded census. Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Sections 252.11, 252.12, 252.13, and 252.14 are
repealed.

Approved February 23,1961.

CHAPTER 27— S. F. No. 386
An act relating to the filing of reports concerning defec-

tive children with the Department of Health; repealing Min-
nesota Statutes 1957 } Section
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer, defec
ta Statutes 1957, Section lJ
Approved February 23, 1961.

Section 1. Repealer, defective children, reports. Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Section lJf4.33, is repealed.

CHAPTER 28—S. F. No. 59
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in St. Louis
county by the commissioner of conservation.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.
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WHEREAS, The State of Minnesota is the owner of the
following described land situated in St. Louis County, Minne-
sota, to-wit: South 200 feet of Government Lot 6, Section 24,
Township 56, Range 17, and

WHEREAS, Arthur A. Carlson and Jennie E. Carlson
claim to be the owners thereof and are now in possession of
the same and have made valuable improvements thereon in
the belief that they were the owners of the same;
NOW THEREFORE
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain land. The commissioner of
conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell
the west 1050 feet of the South 200 feet of Government Lot 6,
Section 24, Township 56, Range 17, in the same manner as
provided for the sale of other trust fund land, and notwith-
standing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 92.45,
provided that the value of the improvements thereon should
be appraised separately and if, at the sale of such land, said
claimants, Arthur A. Carlson and Jennie E. Carlson, shall be
the purchasers, they shall not be required to pay for such im-
provements taut in lieu thereof at the time of the sale they
shall be required to furnish an affidavit to the effect that
such improvements were paid for by them.

Sec. 2. Purchaser other than claimant. If a person
other than the claimants of the improvements shall purchase
said land, such purchaser shall pay to the state at the time of
the sale, in addition to all other required payments the full
amount for which said improvements are appraised in cash
and the amount so received by the state for such improvements
shall be paid over by the state treasurer, with the approval of
the state auditor, to the claimants or their successors in in-
terest as compensation therefor, and such moneys as are re-
quired for such payment are hereby appropriated for such pur-
poses.

Approved February 25,1961.

CHAPTER 29—S. F. No. 164
An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.28.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by atiikoout.


